(21) Central Tax zones which are headed by Principal Chief Commissioner or Chief 
Commissioner of Central Tax. Table I of the said notification provides that said 
twenty-one (21) Principal Chief Commissioner or Chief Commissioner of Central 
Tax have territorial jurisdiction over:  
4.1. One hundred and seven (107) executive commissionerate’s which are headed 

by Principal Commissioner or Commissioner of Central Tax who function, 
inter-alia, as Adjudicating Authority or Reviewing Authority or Revisional 
Authority under various provisions of CGST Act, 2017, and